Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Planning Committee Meeting

Date: Thursday, 17 July 2025
Time 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh,
Lloyd Chapman, Simon Clark (Vice-Chair), Kieran Golding, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes,
Peter MacDonald, Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, Julien Speed,

Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson and Tony Winckless.

Quorum =6

Pages
Recording and Privacy Notice
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(@) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

Apologies for Absence
Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2025 (Minute
Nos. 16 — 17) and the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 May 2025
(Minute Nos. 40 — 48) as correct records.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328)
by noon on Wednesday 16 July 2025.

5.

6.

2.1 - 24/501839/ADV Hooks Hole Farm, School Lane, Borden, ME9 8DA
2.2 - 24/500125/FULL Land at Pitstock Farm, Rodmersham, Kent

2.3 - 24/502717/0UT Land West of Borden Lane, Sittin
[...]
press and public will be excluded

ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda

CDA

GPDO

HRA

SBLP

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England)
Order 2015

Human Rights Act 1998

Swale Borough Local Plan 2017

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE — 17t July 2025

Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting

Deferred Items

Minutes of any Working Party Meetings

PART 2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

24/501839/ADV

24/500125/FULL

24/502717/0UT

24/503677/FULL

24/504519/REM

PART 5

5.1 22/503908/FULL

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

24/503051/FULL

23/505643/FULL

23/505514/FULL

24/503158/ADV

23/500998/TPOA

25/500021/FULL

22/503844/FULL

22/502086/0UT

5.10 23/502113/0UT

BORDEN
RODMERSHAM
BORDEN
HOMEWOOD

LYNSTED

BOBBING
TEYNHAM
EASTCHURCH

HARTLIP

BAPCHILD

FAVERSHAM

MINSTER ON SEA

MINSTER ON SEA

MINSTER ON SEA

FAVERSHAM

Hooks Hole Farm, School Lane, ME9 8DA
Land At Pitstock Farm, Rodmersham, Kent.
Land West of Borden Lane, ME9 8HR

Land Off Riddles Road, Sittingbourne, Kent.

Land To The East Of Lynsted Lane
Lynsted, Kent. ME9 9QN

Land at Eden Top, Bobbing, Kent, ME9 8QP
89 London Road, Teynham, Kent ME9 9QL
Peternel, EIm Way, Eastchurch, ME12 4JP

Building 3, Hales Court, Paradise Farm, Hartlip
ME9 7SU

Land at junction of Fox Hill and Blossom
Street, Bapchild, Sittingbourne

Central Communal Garden, Sommerville
Close, Faversham, Kent ME13 8HP

30 Harps Avenue, Minster-on-Sea, ME12 3PH

Land West of Salvation Place, Bell Farm Lane,
Minster-on-Sea, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 4JB

Land East of Scocles Rd, Minster-on-Sea

Land at Ham Road, Faversham. ME13 7TX

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 17" July 2025 Agenda I’!(!:mezm 5
PLANNING COMMITTEE — 17" July 2025 PART 2
Report of the Head of Planning

PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 24/501839/ADV
PROPOSAL
Adve
[...]
gy generating station comprising ground-mounted
photovoltaic solar arrays together with inverter/transformer units, control house, substations,
onsite grid connection equipment, storage containers, site access, access gates, internal access
tracks, security measures, other ancillary infrastructure, and landscaping and biodiversity
enhancement.

SITE LOCATION
Land At Pitstock Farm, Pitstock Road, Rodmersham, Kent

RECOMMENDATION - Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject
to appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement or
unilateral undertaking to secure the planning obligations as set out in the report, with further
delegation to the Head of Planning / Head of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the
precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions and s106 Heads of
Terms as may be consequently necessary and appropriate.

APPLICATION TYPE - Major — Full Planning Application

Case Officer — Ben Oates

WARD PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT
West Downs Rodmersham Voltalia UK Ltd.
Bapchild AGENT
Milstead Stantec (Maeve Whelan)
DATE REGISTERED TARGET DATE
26/01/2024 31/01/2025

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:

Documents referenced in report are as follows: -
All drawings submitted.

All representations received.

Alternative Sites Assessment (10 Jan 2024)

Agricultural Considerations Report (10 Jan 2024)

Agricultural Land Classification and Framework Soil management Plan (20 March 2025)
Agricultural Land Classification: Assuming Rooting to 120cm (22 May 2025)

Further Response to Peer Review of ALC (22 May 2025)

Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) (10 Jan 2024)

LVIA addendum (02 Oct 2024)

Historic Environment Desk Based Assessment (HEDBA) provided by Stantec (10 Jan 2024)
Transport Assessment (10 Jan 2024)

Transport Technical Note (02 Oct 2024)

Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) (10 Jan 2024)

Page 17



Report to Planning Committee 17" July 2025 ltem 2
[...]
 / extra care accommodation (Use Class C2 and Use Class C3), up to 2,200
sgm / 1 hectare of commercial floorspace (Use Class E(g)). Mixed use local centre and
neighbourhood facilities including commercial, business and employment floorspace
(Use Class E) non-residential institutions (Use Class F1) and local community uses (Use
Class F2) floorspace, and Public Houses (Sui Generis). Learning institutions including a
primary school (Use Class F1(a)), open space, green infrastructure, woodland and
community and sports provision (Use Class F2)). Highways and infrastructure works
including the completion of a Northern Relief Road: Bapchild Section, and new vehicular
access points to the existing network, and associated groundworks, engineering, utilities
and demolition works.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Planning permission is sought for the installation and operation of a renewable energy
generating station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays together with
inverter/transformer units, control house, substations, onsite grid connection equipment,
storage containers, site access, access gates, internal access tracks, security measures,
other ancillary infrastructure, and landscaping and biodiversity enhancement.

The Development comprises the construction, operation, management and
decommissioning of a grid connected solar farm with associated infrastructure (the
‘generating station’) to provide renewable energy via the Distribution Network Operator
(DNO) grid network. It is proposed for a temporary period of 40 years, which at the end
of that period the proposed solar farm, including all equipment and associated
infrastructure, would be decommissioned and removed from site. The site would also be
restored to a state suitable for agricultural use.

The Proposed Development would provide an export capacity of up to 41 Megawatts
(MW) of renewable energy at peak operation.

The proposed solar panels consist of fixed tilt arrays mounted on metal frames. The

lower edg
[...]
on of any dwelling.

Reason: To ensure the provision and retention of adequate off-street parking
facilities for cycles in the interests of sustainable development and promoting
cycle visits.

Obscure Glazing
29., Prior to the occupation of Plot 1 the proposed first-floor flank windows

serving en-suite room to Plot 1, shall be obscure glazed to not less that the
equivalent of Pilkington Glass Privacy Level 3, and these windows shall be

Page 176



Report to Planning Committee 17" July 2025 ltem 2.4

incapable of being opened except for a high level fanlight opening of at least
1.7m above inside floor level and shall subsequently be maintained as such.

Reason: To prevent overlooking of adjoining properties and to safeguard the
privacy of neighbouring occupiers.

30.Prior to the occupation of Plot 4, the proposed first-floor windows serving
dressing room and en-suite to Plot 4, shall be obscure glazed to not less that
the equivalent of Pilkington Glass Privacy Level 3, and these windows shall
be incapable of being opened except for a high-level fanlight opening of at
least 1.7m above inside floor level and shall subsequently be maintained as
such.

Reason: To prevent overlooking of adjoining properties and to safeguard the
privacy of neighbouring occupiers.

Page 177



Report to Planning Committee 17" July 2025 ltem 2.4

Page 178



Agenda Iltem 9

Report to Planning Committee — 17 July 2025 ITEM 2.5

2.5 REFERENCE NO - 24/504519/REM

PROPOSAL

Approval of Reserved Matters (Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping)
erection of 10no. residential dwellings with associated landscaping, road layout and
parking pursuant to 21/502609/0UT

SITE LOCATION Land To The East Of Lynsted Lane, Lynsted, Kent, ME9 9QN.
RECOMMENDATION

Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant reserved matters approval subject to
appropriate safeguarding conditions, with further delegation to the Head of
Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or
amending such co
[...]
502717/OUT Land West of Borden Lane, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8HR
	8 2.4 - 24/503677/FULL Land off Riddles Road, Sittingbourne, Kent
	9 2.5 - 24/504519/REM Land to the East of Lynsted Lane, Lynsted, Kent, ME9 9QN
	10 Part 5 applications
	5.1
	5.2
	5.3
	5.4
	5.5
	5.6
	5.7
	5.8
	5.9
	5.10




Minutes of the meeting


- 155 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 17 July 2025 from 7.00 pm - 10.47 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), 
Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chair), Lloyd Bowen (Substitute for Councillor Julien 
Speed), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, Shelley Cheesman (Substitute 
for Councillor Kieran Golding), Simon Clark (Vice-Chair), James Hunt, Peter MacDonald, 
Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Joanna Dymowska, Andrew Gambrill, Ian Harrison, Joanne 
Johnson, Philippa Richardson and Carly Stoddart. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Surinder Atkar. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Julien Speed (Ward Member). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, Elliott Jayes and Julien Speed. 
 

197 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

198 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2025 (Minute Nos. 16 – 17) and the Minutes 
of the Meeting held on 22 May 2025 (Minute Nos. 40 – 48) were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

199 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ann Cavanagh declared an interest in respect of Item 2.3 24/502717/OUT 
Land West of Borden Lane, Sittingbourne.  Councillor Cavanagh had called the 
application in and she said she would speak on the item as a Committee Member, rather 
than a Ward Member. 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock explained that he sat on Borden Parish Council where Items 2.1 
24/501839/ADV Hooks Hole Farm, School Lane, Borden, 2.3 24/502717/OUT Land 
West of Borden Lane, Borden and 2.4 24/503677/FULL Land off Riddles Road, 
Sittingbourne had been discussed.  He had taken no part in the discussions on items 2.3 
and 2.4, but did on item 2.1 and declared an interest on that item.  Councillor Baldock 
said he would speak as a Ward Member on item 2.1. 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen declared an interest in respect of item 2.5 24/504519/REM Land 
to the east of Lynsted Lane, Lynsted as he had spoken on a previous application for this 
site.  He said he would consider the application with an open mind, based on the latest 
information. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 156 - 

200 2.1 - 24/501839/ADV Hooks Hole Farm, School Lane, Borden, ME9 8DA 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 24/501839/ADV 

PROPOSAL Advertisement Consent for 2 x non illuminated fascia signs 

SITE LOCATION Hooks Hole Farm, School Lane, Borden, Sittingbourne 
ME9 8DA 

WARD Borden and Grove Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Borden 

APPLICANT Paul Scriven                        AGENT DHA Planning 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in the 
report. 
 
Parish Councillor Clive Simms, representing Borden Parish Council spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to grant permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
A Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Clarification sought on how close the proposed signs were to the Conservation 
Area; 

• this was quite a prominent location; 

• needed to take heed of the protection of the Conservation Area and the integrity 
of the countryside; and 

• considered signage could demean an area. 
 
In response, the Team Leader said the building where the signs were proposed to be 
attached was outside the conservation area, which had been extended in 2021.  He 
drew Members’ attention to paragraphs 7.7 to 7.9 in the report which considered the 
impact of the application on the visual amenity of the area.  The Council’s Heritage 
Officer had been consulted and they had no objections to the application. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/501839/ADV be granted as per the recommendation 
in the report. 
 

201 2.2 - 24/500125/FULL Land at Pitstock Farm, Rodmersham, Kent 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO 24/500125/FULL 

PROPOSAL Installation and operation of a renewable energy generating 
station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays together with 
inverter/transformer units, control house, substations, onsite grid connection 
equipment, storage containers, site access, access gates, internal access 
tracks, security measures, other ancillary infrastructure, and landscaping 
and biodiversity enhancement. 

SITE LOCATION Land at Pitstock Farm, Pitstock Road, Rodmersham, Kent 

WARD West Downs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Rodmersham/Bapchild/Milstead 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 157 - 

APPLICANT Voltalia UK Ltd.                     AGENT Stantec (Maeve Whelan) 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

202 2.3 - 24/502717/OUT Land West of Borden Lane, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8HR 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO 24/502717/OUT 

PROPOSAL Outline Application (with all matters reserved) for erection of a 
care home (Class C2), with associated parking, landscaping and substation. 

SITE LOCATION Land West of Borden Lane, Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 8HR 

WARD Borden and Grove Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Borden 

APPLICANT Aspire LPP                   AGENT Mr L.Wilkin, Aspire LLP 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  She said 
that since the report had been published, a further representation had been received 
from Southern Water which had included points already noted in the report.  A further 
representation had been received from a member of the public who considered the 
comments received on the application were ignored. 
 
Parish Councillor Lee Small, representing Borden Parish Council spoke against the 
application. 
 
Ian Hunter, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Ryan Nicholls, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to grant permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• There was a demand for care homes and there were vacancies in the Borden 
area; 

• considered care homes should be included within larger developments, not as a 
standalone; 

• the application was in conflict with several of the Council’s policies; 

• the site was within an Important Local Countryside Gap; 

• concerned with the impact on wildlife habitats; 

• noted that the committee was not privy to some of the wildlife data received on 
the site; 

• the car park on the site was right next to the nature reserve and this was 
detrimental to wildlife and considered this outweighed the benefits of the 
application; 

• the traditional orchard on the site was a priority habitat; 

• the application meant a loss of biodiversity and agricultural land; 

• considered it strange that a compensatory orchard would be established in 
Faversham as part of the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG); 

• understood Kent County Council (KCC) Ecology carried out desktop reviews of 
studies, rather than going out on site; 

• considered the Committee should be allowed to view the badger reports; 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 158 - 

• there was really good wildlife connectivity at this location and this would be lost; 

• the secure fencing around the care home would impact wildlife; 

• considered off-site mitigation measures for the impact for the loss of traditional 
orchard was not sufficient; 

• moving wildlife to another location was not always successful; 

• needed to consider the impact of the removal of the green corridor on the mental 
health of residents, this was the last bit of green between Sittingbourne Town and 
Borden Village; 

• concerned with access from the site onto a busy road; 

• referring to paragraph 5.18 on page 88 of the agenda pack, considered there 
should be National Health Service (NHS) contributions as the residents might 
need medical care outside of the care home; 

• considered the site was no longer an orchard, but an overgrown parcel of land; 

• highlighted that the nearest bus stop to the application site was 0.7 miles away; 

• the Committee should listen to the advice from the statutory consultees; 

• welcomed the siting of a care home in a greener environment; 

• considered parking on the site was inadequate; 

• the building needed to demonstrate sustainability/energy efficiency measures; 

• this was a finely balanced application; 

• would prefer to see compensatory land closer to the application site, not in 
Faversham; 

• it was difficult to go forward if not all the details of the wildlife reports were 
accessible; 

• all additional residential developments should contribute to the NHS; and 

• needed to consider the cumulative impact of developments on the loss of 
greenspace and the impact on highways. 

 
In response, the Planning Consultant said that this was a balanced application.  In terms 
of the need, Swale did not have an up to date Local Plan with allocations for care 
homes; she referred to the appeal decisions set out in report and noted that there was a 
conflict with policy ST3; the need had been demonstrated by the applicant and the 
current Housing Market Area data also stated a need. In terms of the traditional orchard 
it would be deemed as being agricultural and the BNG process allowed for loss of 
priority habitat on a site and for mitigation to be found off-site.  KCC Highways & 
Transportation had been consulted on access to the site and they said that the access 
was sufficient.  She confirmed that the NHS had not requested any contributions. 
Parking, referred to under paragraphs 7.9.7 and 7.9.8 was above the standard 
requirement.  Condition (26) could be amended in terms of tightening up energy and 
efficiency.  She confirmed that KCC Ecology had looked at the wildlife and habitat 
considerations.  In terms of the site at Faversham, in an ideal world the compensatory 
site would be onsite, but it was permitted to be elsewhere.  In response to discussions 
on non-determination and deferral, the Planning Consultant advised that the cut-off date 
for a decision on the application was 25 July 2025. 
 
The Senior Planning Solicitor referred to the tilted balance and advised Members that 
they needed to show that the harm of the development was substantial and could be 
demonstrated over and above the benefit.  He added that the appeals within the report 
were there for guidance and reminded Members that each application had to be decided 
on its own merits. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion to approve the application was lost. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 159 - 

At this point the meeting was adjourned for ten minutes. 
 
The Chair moved the following motion to refuse the application and this was seconded 
by Councillor Monique Bonney: 
 

(1) The proposed development, by virtue of its position outside the built-up area 
boundaries of the Swale Borough would conflict with the Council’s Settlement 
Strategy.  Moreover, development at this site, however it is brought forward, 
would conflict with the purposes of the Important Local Countryside Gap.  
Furthermore, the proposal would result in the inadequately justified loss of Best 
and Most Versatile Agricultural Land.   The proposal is, therefore, unacceptable 
and contrary to Policies ST1, ST3, DM25 and DM31 of Bearing Fruits 2031: The 
Swale Borough Council Local Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
(2) The proposed development would result in the loss of priority habitat and it has 

not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that the 
proposed development would not have a detrimental impact on protected species 
at and within the vicinity of the site.  The proposal is, therefore, unacceptable and 
contrary to Policy CP7 and DM28 of Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough 
Council Local Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion to refuse the application was agreed. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/502717/OUT be refused as per the reasons set out 
in the above minute. 
 

203 2.4 - 24/503677/FULL Land off Riddles Road, Sittingbourne, Kent 
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO 24/503677/FULL 

PROPOSAL Erection of 38 no. residential dwellings, together with 
associated two access points, open space, landscaping, drainage, 
infrastructure works and the provision of car parking for allotment users. 

SITE LOCATION Land off Riddles Road, Sittingbourne, Kent 

WARD Homewood 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Unparished 

APPLICANT Fernham Homes Operations Limited    AGENT DHA Planning 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  She 
reported that the applicant had submitted a new drawing to indicate solar panels on 
each dwelling.  The Planning Consultant said condition (12) would be amended to reflect 
the new drawing.  Reference to car parking on the first page of the report needed to be 
deleted. Also, in paragraphs 7.8.5 and 7.8.6, the word ‘not’ was missed off, so it would 
now read as:  LVIA was not independently assessed….  The Planning Consultant also 
advised that the application was assessed against the Kent minerals and waste local 
plan. 
 
Parish Councillor Lee Small, representing Borden Parish Council spoke against the 
application. 
 
Sarah Booker, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 160 - 

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to grant permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• The application would result in the loss of an Important Local Countryside Gap; 

• there would be a loss of wildlife corridors with no realistic safe way for wildlife to 
move around; 

• overlooking issues; 

• the access was too close to an existing property; 

• concerned with the impact on local schools and GP provision, the contributions 
were not enough; 

• the layout was not good, it appeared to be a long cul-de-sac, with no sense of 
community or focal point to it; 

• there was a loss of connectivity for wildlife; 

• the affordable housing needed to be integrated to achieve social cohesion; 

• the development did not complement the area or itself; 

• the back gardens were really small; 

• the design of the dwellings needed to be improved; and 

• smaller affordable/family homes were needed. 
 
The Planning Consultant said the affordable housing was set out in the northern part of 
the development and this was because the registered providers preferred to have the 
affordable housing situated together for management purposes. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion to approve the application was lost. 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock moved the following motion to refuse the application and this 
was seconded by the Chairman: 
 

(1) That the proposed development, by virtue of the position of the proposed 
dwellings outside the built-up area boundaries of the Swale Borough would 
conflict with the Council's Settlement Strategy.  Moreover, the development would 
have a harmful impact on the character and appearance of the locality, result in 
the affordable housing being segregated within the site and conflict with the 
purposes of the Important Local Countryside Gap.   The proposal is, therefore, 
unacceptable and contrary to policies ST1, ST3, CP4, DM8, DM14, DM24 and 
DM25 of Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Council Local Plan 2017 and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(2) That the proposed development would have a detrimental and insufficiently 

mitigated impact on protected species at and within the vicinity of the site.  The 
proposal is, therefore, unacceptable and contrary to policies CP7 and DM28 of 
Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Council Local Plan 2017 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(3) That in the absence of an appropriate legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the application fails to secure and 
provide measures to meet development plan policy requirements and mitigate the 
impacts of the development through enhancements to services and the 
environment necessary as a consequence of demands created by the proposed 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 161 - 

development in respect of ecology, education (including special needs), 
community learning, waste, open space, health care and affordable housing.  As 
such the development fails to mitigate its impact on local services, amenities, 
infrastructure and environment. The proposal would be contrary to policies ST1, 
CP3, CP5, CP6, CP7, DM8, DM17 and DM28 of Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale 
Borough Council Local Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion to refuse the application was agreed. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/503677/FULL be refused as per the reasons set out 
in the above minute. 
 

204 2.5 - 24/504519/REM Land to the East of Lynsted Lane, Lynsted, Kent, ME9 9QN 
 

2.5 REFERENCE NO 24/504519/REM 

PROPOSAL Approval of Reserved Matters (Layout, Scale, Appearance 
and Landscaping) erection of 10no. residential dwellings with associated 
landscaping, road layout and parking pursuant to 21/502609/OUT 

SITE LOCATION Land to the east of Lynsted Lane, Lynsted ME9 9QN 

WARD Teynham and Lynsted 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Lynsted and Kingsdown 

APPLICANT Eden Real Estate Group Ltd and FPC Income and Growth 
PLC AGENT ECE Planning Limited 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
Roy Gosling, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Megan Smith, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A visiting Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to grant permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Residents of Lynsted Lane would suffer if the application was approved; 

• clarification sought on how the car parking for existing residents would be 
enforced; 

• loss of amenity; 

• there was obstruction along the lane on bin days; 

• there was no evidence of the 10% BNG; 

• there was no long term management scheme; 

• the conditions which the Planning Inspector had set out should be upheld; 

• the application should be refused or deferred until more information on bio-
diversity and a highway plan submitted; 

• welcomed two and three bedroom houses, rather than four bedrooms; 

• lack of open space; 

• there was an opportunity to create a nice estate here, but this was back-to-back 
and a ‘lazy’ design; 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 162 - 

• the parking layout was poor; 

• the application would impact heavily on Lynsted Lane; 

• this did not enhance the local area; 

• concerned with the removal of some of the existing hedging; 

• there should be more solar panels on the development; 

• Lynsted Lane was a very narrow lane; 

• the layout was not a good design; 

• the design would be improved if there was a square in the middle of the 
development; and 

• this was difficult to approve if full details of the BNG was not known. 
 
In response, the Planning Consultant explained that KCC Highways & Transportation 
had considered that the parking issues along Lynsted Lane were caused by illegal 
parking.  Condition (4) of the outline application required details of off-site works, and 
KCC were satisfied with the compensation car parking spaces.  She explained that 
about half the existing hedgerow needed to be removed to provide visibility splays. 
 
The Planning Manager (Planning Applications) reminded the committee that access had 
already been approved and Members should now be considering internal layout, 
landscaping, scale and appearance.  The applicant still needed to submit details to 
comply with conditions of the outline planning permission where necessary. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/504519/REM be granted as per the recommendation 
in the report. 
 

205 Part 5 applications 
 
Item 5.1 - Land at Eden Top, Sheppey Way, Bobbing, Kent, ME9 8QP 
 
PINS Decisions: 
 
Section 73 Application (Committee Decision) - Appeal Allowed 
 
Enforcement Notice Appeal – Allowed 
 
Two Applications for an Award of Costs – Refused 
 
Item 5.2 - 89 London Road, Teynham, Kent ME9 9QL 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.3 – Peternel, Elm Way, Eastchurch, Kent ME12 4JP 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
A Member welcomed the result. 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 163 - 

Item 5.4 - Building 3, Hales Court, Paradise Farm, Lower Hartlip Road, ME9 7SU 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
A Member sought clarification on the Council’s five-year housing land supply figure.  The 
Planning Manager (Planning Applications) confirmed that the current figure was 3.98 
years. 
 
Item 5.5 - Land at junction of Fox Hill and Blossom Street, Bapchild, 
Sittingbourne 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.6 - Central Communal Garden, Sommerville Close, Faversham, Kent, ME13 
8HP 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.7 - 30 Harps Avenue, Minster-on-Sea, Kent ME12 3PH 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.8 - Land West of Salvation Place, Bell Farm Lane, Minster-on-Sea, 
Sheerness, Kent, ME12 4JB 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.9 - Land to the East of Scocles Rd, Minster-on-Sea 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed 
 
Appeal against Non-Determination 
 
Item 5.10 - Land at Ham Road, Faversham, Kent ME13 7TX 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
A Member considered this was a disappointing result. 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

- 164 - 

206 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 8.47 pm until 8.57 pm. 
 

207 Extension of Standing Orders 
 
At 10 pm and 10.30 pm Members agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders in order 
that the Committee could complete its business. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


